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Geography Area Series: County Business Patterns: 2012

Release Schedule

The data in this file were released on June 26, 2014.

Key Table Information

Beginning with reference year 2007, CBP data are released using the Noise disclosure methodology to protect confidentiality. See Survey
Methodology (http://www.census.gov/econ/cbp/methodology.htm) for complete information on the coverage and methodology of the County Business
Patterns data series.

Universe

The universe of this file is all operating establishments with one or more paid employees. This universe includes most establishments classified in the
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Codes 11 through 813990. For specific exclusions and inclusions, see Industry Classification
of Establishments.

Geography Coverage

The data are shown at the U.S. level and by State, County, and Metropolitan and Micropolitan Statistical Areas. Also available are data for the District
of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Island Areas (American Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and the U.S. Virgin
Islands) at the state and county equivalent levels.

Industry Coverage

The data are shown at the 2- through 6-digit NAICS code levels for all sectors with published data.

Data Items and Other Identifying Records

This file contains data on the number of establishments, total employment, first quarter payroll and annual payroll.

Sort Order

Data are presented in ascending geography by NAICS code sequence.

FTP Download

Download the entire table at http://www2.census.gov/econ2012/CB/sector00/CB1200A11.zip.

Contact Information

U.S. Census Bureau

Economic Planning and Coordination Division

Register Analysis Branch

Tel: (301)763-2580

Email: epcd.county.business.patterns@census.gov

Release Date : 06/26/2014

NOTE: Data based on the 2012 County Business Patterns. CBP html tables and download files can be found at the County Business Patterns
Website.

For information on confidentiality protection, sampling error, nonsampling error, and definitions, see Survey Methodology.

Data in this table represent those available when this report was created; data may not be available for all NAICS industries or geographies. Excludes
most government employees, railroad employees, and self-employed persons.

Data User Notice posted on February 9, 2016: Census Bureau staff identified a processing error that affects selected data from the 2012 and 2013
County Business Patterns (CBP). As a result, we revised 2012 and 2013 employment and payroll totals in the Educational Services sector (Sector 61)
for the following geographies: Massachusetts; New Mexico; Boston-Cambridge-Newton, MA-NH metro area; Albuquerque, NM metro area; Middlesex
County, MA; and Bernalillo County, NM. This processing error did not affect other sectors or states.

Meaning of Number of Paid employees First-quarter Annual payroll
2012 NAICS Year establishments for pay period payroll ($1,000) ($1,000)

code including March

12 (number)

United States 211111 Crude 2012 7,720 114,524 4,190,228 14,305,968
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

Geographic | 2012 NAICS
area name code

Alabama 211111 Crude 2012 34 454 12,329 40,848
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

Alaska 211111 Crude 2012 23 g S 420,012
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction
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Geographic | 2012 NAICS
code

area name

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of

Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111

211111
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Meaning of

2012 NAICS Year

code

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Crude 2012
petroleum

and natural

gas extraction

Number of
establishments

18

104

213

407

27

164

46

407

Paid employees
for pay period
including March
12 (number)

73

1,421

6,536

5,742

11

779

2,378

First-quarter
payroll ($1,000)

1,347

35,597

251,703

322,139

1,636

185

8,608

1,751

41,880

Annual payroll
($1,000)

5,685

116,019

808,228

945,030

7,116

551

40,971

7,124

161,921
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Geographic | 2012 NAICS
code

area name
Kentucky 211111
Louisiana 211111
Maryland 211111
Massachusett 211111
S

Michigan 211111
Minnesota 211111
Mississippi 211111
Missouri 211111
Montana 211111
Nebraska 211111
Nevada 211111
New 211111
Hampshire

New Jersey 211111

New Mexico 211111

New York 211111
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Meaning of
2012 NAICS
code

Year

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Number of
establishments

74

387

74

85

12

91

21

22

156

43

Paid employees
for pay period
including March
12 (number)

748

8,232

827

994

835

82

64

2,920

513

First-quarter
payroll ($1,000)

16,106

269,195

192

16,521

149

38,207

911

24,628

793

1,149

76,395

14,579

Annual payroll
($1,000)

51,637

927,936

879

69,237

701

118,433

3,961

97,606

3,983

4,451

270,012

48,000
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Geographic | 2012 NAICS
code

area name

North
Carolina

211111

North Dakota 211111

Ohio 211111
Oklahoma 211111
Oregon 211111

Pennsylvania 211111

Rhode Island 211111

South Dakota 211111

Tennessee 211111
Texas 211111
Utah 211111
Virginia 211111
Washington 211111

West Virginia 211111

Wisconsin 211111
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Meaning of
2012 NAICS
code

Year

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Crude
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

2012

Number of
establishments

61

194

1,213

193

11

3,184

59

15

182

Paid employees
for pay period
including March
12 (number)

50

1,955

1,210

17,435

4,383

199

46,386

1,595

19

2,605

First-quarter
payroll ($1,000)

1,167

51,668

18,155

611,491

151,071

3,677

1,865,883

59,539

892

51,738

Annual payroll
($1,000)

4,524

204,954

73,737

2,043,411

499,916

15,611

6,556,345

188,868

3,834

181,881
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Geographic | 2012 NAICS
area name code

Wyoming

co® oo wnma

Meaning of
2012 NAICS Year
code

211111 Crude 2012
petroleum
and natural
gas extraction

1,000 to 2,499 employees

Number of
establishments

150

Withheld because estimate did not meet publication standards

250 to 499 employees

Paid employees First-quarter
for pay period payroll ($1,000)
including March
12 (number)
2,733 90,608

Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual companies; data are included in higher level totals

0 to 19 employees
100 to 249 employees
20 to 99 employees

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2012 County Business Patterns.
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Annual payroll
($1,000)

299,595

03/02/2016



