

CB1200A11

Geography Area Series: County Business Patterns

2012 Business Patterns

Table Name

Geography Area Series: County Business Patterns: 2012

Release Schedule

The data in this file were released on June 26, 2014.

Key Table Information

Beginning with reference year 2007, CBP data are released using the Noise disclosure methodology to protect confidentiality. See Survey Methodology (http://www.census.gov/econ/cbp/methodology.htm) for complete information on the coverage and methodology of the County Business Patterns data series.

Universe

The universe of this file is all operating establishments with one or more paid employees. This universe includes most establishments classified in the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Codes 11 through 813990. For specific exclusions and inclusions, see Industry Classification of Establishments.

Geography Coverage

The data are shown at the U.S. level and by State, County, and Metropolitan and Micropolitan Statistical Areas. Also available are data for the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Island Areas (American Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, and the U.S. Virgin Islands) at the state and county equivalent levels.

Industry Coverage

The data are shown at the 2- through 6-digit NAICS code levels for all sectors with published data.

Data Items and Other Identifying Records

This file contains data on the number of establishments, total employment, first quarter payroll and annual payroll.

Sort Order

Data are presented in ascending geography by NAICS code sequence.

FTP Download

Download the entire table at http://www2.census.gov/econ2012/CB/sector00/CB1200A11.zip.

Contact Information

U.S. Census Bureau

Economic Planning and Coordination Division

Register Analysis Branch

Tel: (301)763-2580

Email: epcd.county.business.patterns@census.gov

Release Date: 06/26/2014

NOTE: Data based on the 2012 County Business Patterns. CBP html tables and download files can be found at the County Business Patterns Website.

For information on confidentiality protection, sampling error, nonsampling error, and definitions, see Survey Methodology.

Data in this table represent those available when this report was created; data may not be available for all NAICS industries or geographies. Excludes most government employees, railroad employees, and self-employed persons.

Data User Notice posted on February 9, 2016: Census Bureau staff identified a processing error that affects selected data from the 2012 and 2013 County Business Patterns (CBP). As a result, we revised 2012 and 2013 employment and payroll totals in the Educational Services sector (Sector 61) for the following geographies: Massachusetts; New Mexico; Boston-Cambridge-Newton, MA-NH metro area; Albuquerque, NM metro area; Middlesex County, MA; and Bernalillo County, NM. This processing error did not affect other sectors or states.

Geographic area name	2012 NAICS code	Meaning of 2012 NAICS code	Year	Number of establishments	Paid employees for pay period including March 12 (number)	First-quarter payroll (\$1,000)	Annual payroll (\$1,000)
United States	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	7,720	114,524	4,190,228	14,305,968
Alabama	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	34	454	12,329	40,848
Alaska	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	23	g	S	420,012

Geographic area name	2012 NAICS code	Meaning of 2012 NAICS code	Year	Number of establishments	Paid employees for pay period including March 12 (number)	First-quarter payroll (\$1,000)	Annual payroll (\$1,000)
Arizona	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	18	73	1,347	5,685
Arkansas	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	104	1,421	35,597	116,019
California	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	213	6,536	251,703	808,228
Colorado	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	407	5,742	322,139	945,030
Connecticut	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	3	е	D	D
Delaware	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	3	а	D	D
District of Columbia	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	3	а	D	D
Florida	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	27	С	1,636	7,116
Georgia	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	2	b	D	D
Hawaii	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	1	а	D	D
Idaho	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	5	11	185	551
Illinois	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	164	779	8,608	40,971
Indiana	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	46	С	1,751	7,124
lowa	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	1	а	D	D
Kansas	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	407	2,378	41,880	161,921

Geographic area name	2012 NAICS code	Meaning of 2012 NAICS code	Year	Number of establishments	Paid employees for pay period including March 12 (number)	First-quarter payroll (\$1,000)	Annual payroll (\$1,000)
Kentucky	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	74	748	16,106	51,637
Louisiana	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	387	8,232	269,195	927,936
Maryland	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	1	а	D	D
Massachusett s	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	4	7	192	879
Michigan	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	74	827	16,521	69,237
Minnesota	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	4	7	149	701
Mississippi	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	85	994	38,207	118,433
Missouri	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	12	b	911	3,961
Montana	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	91	835	24,628	97,606
Nebraska	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	21	82	793	3,983
Nevada	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	22	64	1,149	4,451
New Hampshire	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	2	а	D	D
New Jersey	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	2	а	D	D
New Mexico	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	156	2,920	76,395	270,012
New York	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	43	513	14,579	48,000

Geographic area name	2012 NAICS code	Meaning of 2012 NAICS code	Year	Number of establishments	Paid employees for pay period including March 12 (number)	First-quarter payroll (\$1,000)	Annual payroll (\$1,000)
North Carolina	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	5	50	1,167	4,524
North Dakota	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	61	1,955	51,668	204,954
Ohio	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	194	1,210	18,155	73,737
Oklahoma	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	1,213	17,435	611,491	2,043,411
Oregon	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	3	а	D	D
Pennsylvania	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	193	4,383	151,071	499,916
Rhode Island	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	1	а	D	D
South Dakota	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	4	b	D	D
Tennessee	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	11	199	3,677	15,611
Texas	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	3,184	46,386	1,865,883	6,556,345
Utah	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	59	1,595	59,539	188,868
Virginia	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	15	С	D	D
Washington	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	4	19	892	3,834
West Virginia	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	182	2,605	51,738	181,881
Wisconsin	211111	Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	2	b	D	D

Geographic area name	2012 NAICS code	Meaning of 2012 NAICS code	Year	Number of establishments	Paid employees for pay period including March 12 (number)	First-quarter payroll (\$1,000)	Annual payroll (\$1,000)
Wyoming		Crude petroleum and natural gas extraction	2012	150	2,733	90,608	299,595

- g 1,000 to 2,499 employees
- S Withheld because estimate did not meet publication standards
- e 250 to 499 employees
- D Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual companies; data are included in higher level totals
- a 0 to 19 employees
- c 100 to 249 employees
- b 20 to 99 employees

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2012 County Business Patterns.